COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO. 11-1075
______________________________
 					   )
Linda Vieira,				   )
Appellant		                           )
					   )
v.					   )
					   )				 
City of Fall River,			   )
Appellee		                           )
______________________________   )

BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant sought review a the building official’s decision with respect to a second egress in a six-dwelling unit building located at 67 Irving Street, Fall River, MA 02723.           

Procedural History

On or about October 31, 2011, the Inspector of Buildings for the City of Fall River issued the following decision:

On October 19, 2011 I inspected the second floor east for a second means of egress at the above-mentioned property.  The second means of egress that is used now opens to an open porch, which runs the length of the building approximately twenty feet.  At the end of the porch you re-enter the building to use a set of stairs that continues to grade.  The same is also true for the third floor second means of egress.  It is my opinion that this second means of egress does not meet the requirements of the Massachusetts State Building Code, CMR 780, Section 1027 Exit Discharge 1027.1 General.


The Board convened a public hearing on December 20, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  

Discussion

The Board noted that the building was not undergoing any type of construction.  Further, the Board discussed whether the citation to 780 CMR 1027 (8th Edition), alone, was correct as a matter of procedure under the State Building Code.  The Board determined that the citation to 780 CMR 1027 was not applicable and the building official needed to cite to a different part of the Code, regarding hazardous means of egress.

  

						
Conclusion
 
The Board considered a motion to overturn the building official’s decision, based on the above discussion (“Motion”). The Motion was approved by unanimous vote. 
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          H. Jacob Nunnemacher	              Douglas Semple, Chair       	     Alexander MacLeod




Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  January 30, 2012
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